Presented by:The ManagerIntroduced:04/07/2014Drafted by:A. G. Mead

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2685

A Resolution Approving the 2014 City and Borough of Juneau Transit Development Plan.

WHEREAS, the Assembly approved the "Transit Development Plan and Coordinated Human Services Plan" dated June 2008, through the adoption of Resolution No. 2451 on September 29, 2008; and

WHEREAS, in 2013, the City and Borough retained Nelson\Nygaard, a transit consulting firm, to work with the City and Borough to prepare an updated transit development plan to provide guidance to the City and Borough with respect to transit service improvements and the management of Capital Transit; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Community Development and the Department of Public Works, Capital Transit Division worked with Nelson\Nygaard through a process that included extensive community outreach, to develop the 2014 Transit Development Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission reviewed the Plan at its meeting on February 25, 2014, and recommended that it be forwarded to the Assembly for approval; and

WHEREAS, the Assembly Committee of the Whole reviewed the Plan at its meeting on March 10, 2014, and recommended that it be approved by the Assembly by resolution.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. Approval of Plan. The Assembly approves the policy and direction set forth in the 2014 Transit Development Plan.

Section 2. Transmittal of Plan. The Manager is authorized to submit copies of the 2014 Transit Development Plan and Resolution No. 2685 to the State of Alaska, Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for its review and approval.

11

11

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective 30 days after its adoption.

Adopted this 7th day of April, 2014.

No Merrill Sanford, Mayor

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica, Municipal Clerk